

No. 13-1745

with Nos. 13-2393, 13-2757, and 14-0039 *Consolidated*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL *et al.*, Petitioners,
v.
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, Respondent,
LAKE CARRIERS' ASSOCIATION and CANADIAN SHIPOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, Intervenors

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ACTION OF THE
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

**PETITIONERS NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,
NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCATES,
AND THE CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY
REPLY BRIEF IN PAGE PROOF FORM**

ALLISON M. LAPLANTE
Eartrise Law Center
Lewis & Clark Law School
10015 S.W. Terwilliger Blvd.
Portland, OR 97219
Tel: (503) 768-6894
laplante@lclark.edu
*Counsel for Petitioners Northwest
Environmental Advocates and the
Center for Biological Diversity*

REBECCA J. RILEY
Natural Resources Defense Council
20 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 1600
Chicago, IL 60606
Tel: (312) 651-7913
rriley@nrdc.org
*Counsel for Petitioner Natural
Resources Defense Council*

DEBORAH A. SIVAS
MATTHEW J. SANDERS
Environmental Law Clinic
Mills Legal Clinic at Stanford Law School
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305-8610
Tel: (650) 725-4217
Tel: (650) 723-0325
Fax: (650) 723-4426
dsivas@stanford.edu
msanders@law.stanford.edu
*Counsel for Petitioners Northwest
Environmental Advocates and the
Center for Biological Diversity*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The VGPs’ TBELs Are Arbitrary and Capricious Because They Do Not Reflect Best Available Technology	5
A. EPA Failed to Consider Onshore Treatment, Which Is Available, Economically Feasible, and Superior to Other Options	7
1. There Is No Evidence That EPA Independently Evaluated Onshore Treatment Technology	7
2. EPA’s Rejection of Onshore Technology Is Not Supported by the Record, the Law, or a Reasoned Analysis	12
a. EPA Did Not Analyze Onshore Technology Costs	12
b. EPA’s “Unavailability” Determination Is Arbitrary	14
B. EPA Ignored That Existing Shipboard Technology Can Perform Better Than IMO Standards	18
C. EPA’s Remaining BAT Arguments Lack Merit	24
D. EPA Failed to Properly Evaluate Available Technology for Lakers	27
II. The VGP’s Narrative WQBEL Is Unlawful	27
A. The VGP’s Narrative WQBEL Does Not Ensure Compliance with Water Quality Standards	27
1. The Narrative WQBEL Is Meaningless As a Practical	

Matter	29
2. EPA’s Justifications for the Narrative WQBEL Are Inappropriate in the Context of Invasive Species	32
B. EPA Arbitrarily Determined That It Could Not Develop Numeric WQBELs or Any Other Limit More Stringent Than the VGP’s Narrative Provision	34
1. EPA Mischaracterizes and Hides Behind the NAS Report	34
2. EPA Fails to Explain Why It Could Not Adopt More Stringent WQBELs	38
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Forest & Paper Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 137 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 1998).....	34
<i>Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. EPA</i> , 526 F.2d 1027 (3d Cir. 1975)	13, 14, 25
<i>Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League, Inc. v. Marsh</i> , 715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983)	23
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 351 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Browner</i> , 191 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1999)	42
<i>Dubois v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Fednav, Ltd. v. Chester</i> , 505 F. Supp. 2d 381 (E.D. Mich. 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 547 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>In re: City of Marlborough, Mass. Easterly Wastewater Treatment Facility</i> , 12 E.A.D. 235, 2005 WL 1993924 (EAB 2005).....	28
<i>Islander E. Pipeline Co., LLC v. Conn. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 482 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2006)	25, 27
<i>Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	23
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	4, 24
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	24, 25
<i>NRDC v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 725 F. 3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2135 (2014).....	31
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 863 F.2d 1420 (9th Cir. 1988)	17, 25
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 279 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>NRDC v. Train</i> , 510 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	28

NWEA v. City of Portland, 56 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 30, 31

Reynolds Metal Co. v. EPA, 760 F.2d 549 (4th Cir. 1985) 14, 27

Ry. Labor Execs.’ Ass’n v. United States,
791 F.2d 994 (2d Cir. 1986) 34

Sims v. Apfel, 530 U.S. 103 (2000)..... 34

Tanner’s Council of Am., Inc. v. Train, 540 F.2d 1188 (4th Cir. 1976)..... 14

Federal Statutory Provisions

16 U.S.C. §§ 4701–4741..... 24

16 U.S.C. § 4711(b)(2)(C)..... 24

33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C)..... 28

33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(2)(A)..... 17, 19

33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(2)(B)..... *passim*

33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1) 34

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.4(d) 41

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d) 28

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(i)(2) 31

40 C.F.R. § 125.3(d)(3) 25

40 C.F.R. § 125.3(d)(3)(i)..... 23

Other

EPA Region 10, Guidance on Water Quality Based Effluent Limits Set Below

Analytical Detection/Quantitation Limits (Apr. 25, 2005), *available at*
[http://yosemite.epa.gov/r10/water.nsf/NPDES+Permits/Permits+
Homepage/\\$FILE/ML-MDL-Policy-4-25-05.pdf](http://yosemite.epa.gov/r10/water.nsf/NPDES+Permits/Permits+Homepage/$FILE/ML-MDL-Policy-4-25-05.pdf) 41

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, Innovation, *available at*
<http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/innovation> 17
